- Sec. 3. General election laws to govern.—Such primaries and elections shall be held in accordance with the general laws of the state relating to primaries and elections.
- Sec. 4. Officers to take offices first Monday in July.—The officers of such cities whose terms of office expire on the first Monday in January, 1921, shall continue to hold their said offices until the first Monday in July, 1921, and until their successors are elected and qualified.
- Sec. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.
 - Approved April 11, 1919.

CHAPTER 227—S. F. No. 918.

An act authorizing and empowering cities in Minnesota of over 50,000 inhabitants not governed under a home rule charter to use and dispose of its surplus and unused products and furnish fire protection and use of fire apparatus to other municipalities and communities outside of such cities and to provide for and permit other municipalities and communities outside of such cities to make connections with and use the sewers and sewer systems of such cities.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minneapolis authorized to sell water, etc., to adjoining municipalities.—Each city of this state of over fifty thousand inhabitants not governed under a charter adopted pursuant to the provisions of section 36, article 4, of the state constitution, in addition to all other powers possessed by the city, is hereby authorized and empowered to sell and dispose of to municipal corporations, municipalities and villages outside the corporate limits of such city any or all of the surplus or unused water of such city, and to furnish to such outside municipal corporations, municipalities and villages fire protection and use of the fire apparatus of such city, and to make contracts for the sale of any such surplus or unused water and fire protection, on such terms and for such price and compensation as such city acting through its city council or other proper governing authorities shall deem best and for the best interests of the city, such price and compensation not to be less than the actual cost and expense to the city of furnishing and maintaining any such surplus or unused water and fire protection. No such city shall establish or maintain any permanent fire engine house or stations outside of the corporate limits of such city.
- Sec. 2. To enter into contracts.—Each and every municipal corporation, municipality or village outside of such city, is hereby

authorized and empowered to make arrangements and contracts with each such city for furnishing surplus or unused water and fire protection and the use of fire apparatus.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved April 12, 1919.

CHAPTER 228—S. F. No. 897.

An act amending Section 53 of Chapter 264 of the General Laws of Minnesota for 1917, relating to the municipal court of the city of Duluth and the salaries of the judges and clerks thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salaries of judges, assistants, clerks, etc., of Duluth municipal court.—That section 53, chapter 264, General Laws of Minnesota for the year 1917, be amended so as to read as follows:

Section 53. The salary of the judges of said municipal court shall be three thousand six hundred (\$3,600) dollars each, per annum, and the salary of the assistant municipal judge shall be one thousand five hundred (\$1,500) per annum. The salary of the clerk of said municipal court shall be two thousand one hundred (\$2,100) dollars and the salary of the deputy clerks herein provided for shall be one thousand three hundred and eighty (\$1,380) dollars each, per annum. In case additional deputy clerks shall be appointed with the consent and sanction of the council of the city of Duluth, as provided in section 12 of this act, the said city council shall fix the compensation of the deputy or deputies so appointed. The salary of the official stenographic reporter of said court shall be one - thousand eight hundred (\$1,800) dollars per annum. The city attorney shall receive a salary of six hundred dollars (\$600) per annum exclusive of the salary paid said officer by the city council of said city. The salary of each of said officers shall be payable from the city treasury of Duluth in monthly installments, and neither of said officers shall receive any other fee or compensation except as herein otherwise provided.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 12, 1919.

CHAPTER 229-S. F. No. 576.

An act to amend Section 3, Chapter 335, General Laws of Minnesota, 1909, same being Section 238, General Statutes of Minnesota, 1913, relating to the salaries of clerks of the district court in certain counties in this state.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Clerks of courts in certain counties to receive at least \$2,000 per annum.—That section 3 of chapter 335, General